baseline projection and input variables have been developed under the guidance of an SOA Project Oversight
Group.

The medical trend was increased to reflect the impact of the Cadillac Tax.  General inflation was assumed to
be 2.2 percent per annum.

 Sensitivity of the net OPEB asset to changes in the discount rate

 The following tables present the net OPEB asset of the City, as well as what the City’s net OPEB asset would
be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher
than the current discount rate of 7.0%:

1% Decrease
(6.00%)

Current Discount
Rate (7.00%)

1% Increase
(8.00%)

Net OPEB asset - City directed plan 1,468,926$   (5,005,921)   (10,856,218)

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to Health Care Trend Rate

 The following tables present the net OPEB asset of the City, as well as what the City’s net OPEB asset would

be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher
than the current discount rate of 4%:

1% Decrease
(3.00%)

Current Discount
Rate (4.00%)

1% Increase
(5.00%)

Net OPEB asset - City directed plan (11,953,083)$   (5,005,921)   3,003,522

112

CITY OF CHESAPEAKE, VIRGINIA  Schedule K, Continued

Notes to Basic Financial Statements
June 30, 2018

(Continued)

(11)   Continued

OPEB Liabilities, OPEB Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of
Resources

Changes in City Net OPEB Liability(Asset)

City
 Total OPEB

Liability
 Plan OPEB Net

Position
 Net OPEB

Liability(Asset)
Balances at June 30, 2017 81,783,807$   78,646,342   3,137,465
Changes for the year:

Service cost 2,470,272   -   2,470,272
Interest 5,541,256   -   5,541,256
Changes in Assumptions (5,323,681)   -   (5,323,681)

 Differences between expected
   and actual experience 1,925,666   -   1,925,666
Contributions - employer -   6,200,342   (6,200,342)
Contributions - employee -   -   -
Net investment income -   6,556,557   (6,556,557)

 Benefit payments, including
   refunds of employee contributions (6,200,342)   (6,200,342)   -

Net changes (1,586,829)   6,556,557   (8,143,386)
Balances at June 30, 2018 80,196,978$   85,202,899   (5,005,921)

For the year ended June 30, 2018, the City recognized OPEB expense related to the City directed plan of
$1,729,685. At June 30, 2018, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to City directed OPEB from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows
of Resources

Deferred Inflows of
Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 1,604,722$   -
Changes of Assumptions -   4,436,401
Net difference between projected and actual earnings

[…]

GASB 75 requires the City and the component units, Public Schools and Mosquito Control Commission, to
report net OPEB liabilities/assets and OPEB expense in the government-wide financial statements for the
City directed and Schools directed single-employer trust plans as well as for the VRS multiple-employer
cost-sharing plans provided to eligible employees.  The City directed plan has a measurement date of June
30, 2018 and, therefore, has no deferred outflows for payments after the measurement date.

For all other plans, the measurement date for net OPEB liabilities is June 30, 2017 and contributions made
during fiscal year 2018 are reported as deferred outflows of resources.   GASB 75 also requires additional
disclosures and new required supplementary schedules.

To implement this statement, the total net position at the beginning of the year was restated to reflect
beginning net OPEB liabilities and deferred outflows and inflows of resources as follows:

2017 Net Position
Previously
Presented

Changes in assets
and deferred
outflows of
resources

Changes in
liabilities and

deferred inflows of
resources

2017 Net Position
Restated

Primary Government:
Governmental Activities 1,179,481,600   1,491,935   (17,667,160)   1,163,306,375
Business-type Activities 604,530,036   73,304   (1,414,442)   603,188,898

Proprietary Funds:
Public Utilities 459,310,151   48,307   (932,092)   458,426,366
Chesapeake Transportation System 67,349,576   6,466   (124,756)   67,231,286
Stormwater Management 78,358,564   18,531   (357,594)   78,019,501
Internal Service Funds 54,082,903   33,328   (643,068)   53,473,163

Discretely Presented Component Units:
Chesapeake Public Schools (426,892,386)   9,503,682   59,025,888   (358,362,816)
Chesapeake Mosquito Control Commission 5,134,463   9,779   (188,697)   4,955,545

Fund Deficits

The Self-Insurance Fund and Self-Funded Health Fund, both Internal Service Funds, had net position deficits
of $3,177,023 and $1,205,811 respectively at June 30, 2018.  These deficits will be funded by future internal
billings to other funds of the City.

The Chesapeake Public Schools, a component unit, had a net position deficit of $327,910,383 at June 30,
2018.  The deficit is primarily due to a steady increase of Schools’ net other postemployment benefits (OPEB)
obligation and net pension liability.  At June 30, 2018, the School’s net OPEB liability and net pension